Exposure to interest rate risk
The interest rate profile of the Group’s and Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to management
of the Group and Company is as follows:

Group and Company
   Nominal amount

   2024   2023

Effective
interest rate

KShs
millions

Effective
interest rate

KShs
millions

Fixed rate instruments
Local currency facility 3.00% 108,342 3.00% 105,689
Mandatory convertible note – liability component 12.03% 5,434 12.03% 6,857

113,776 112,546

Variable rate instruments
Local bank revolving facility 10.70% 19,706 10.59% 17,092
Samburu facility 11.54% 7,982 11.21% 13,509
Tsavo facility 11.37% 5,040 11.15% 5,864

32,728 36,465

Total exposure 146,504 149,011

Sensitivity Analysis

A 1% increase/decrease in the interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/ decreased profit or loss and
equity by the amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular, foreign currency rates,
remain constant and is only applied on variable interest-bearing instruments.

	 Profit or loss/equity
2024   2023

Variable rate instruments

KShs

million

KShs

million

1% increase (327) (365)
1% decrease   327 365

Notes (Continued)
5.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)
The Group’s and Company’s risk management framework (Continued)

A legacy of excellence, a future of possibilities.

93

(ii)	Jet fuel price risk

The Group and Company are exposed to jet fuel price risk to the extent that there are significant changes in the prices
of jet fuel. To minimize exposure to fluctuations in prices, the Group and Company consider the use of fuel hedge
instruments periodically to manage exposure to fuel risk. The Group’s and Company’s risk management objective is to
hedge the jet fuel price risk by effectively fixing the price of the expected future purchases which are highly probable.

[…]

deposits rates, savings rates, currency exchange rates, Consumer Price Index and changes in GDP.

The economic scenarios used as at 31 December 2024 include the following range of indicators

Macro-Economic Variable Base Upside Downside

 Weighting 90.00% 5.00% 5.00%

Inflation Rate   5.54% 6.77% 4.31%

Saving   3.94% 5.44% 2.44%

Lending   15.85% 17.58% 14.12%

Crude oil prices % change  -1.10% -1.10% -10.73%

Housing price index -0.02% 3.02% -3.06%

Public debt to GDP 65.48% 70.62% 60.35%

Global CPI % Change 4.90% 6.49% 3.31%

Real Global GDP % Change 3.00% 5.44% 0.56%

In determining the economic scenarios to be applied, each of the economic variables was adjusted either upside or
downside using the historical standard deviation. Predicted relationships between the key indicators and default and
loss rates on the trade receivables portfolios were developed based on analyzing historical data over the past five years.

Sensitivity Analysis

A 5% increase/decrease in the macroeconomic variables at the reporting date would have increased/ decreased profit
or loss and equity by the amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular, probabilities
of default and loss given defaults, remain constant.

Profit or loss/equity

2024 2023

Macroeconomic variables
KShs

 millions
KShs

 Millions

5% increase (254) (234)

5% decrease   254 234

Notes (Continued)
5.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)
(b) Credit risk (Continued)

104

(c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group and Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with
its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Group’s and Company’s approach
to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when they are
due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Group’s

[…]

practicable to determine the timing and ultimate liabilities (if any) that may crystallise upon resolution of the pending
cases. Due to the nature and sensitivity of these cases, detailed disclosures have not been made for each case as these
may be prejudicial to the position of the Group. During the year there were settlement of some cases and release of
provision following a settled case earlier filed by 8 pilots which explains the reduction by KShs 326 million to KShs 537
million.

Notes (Continued)

152

36.	 RESTATEMENTS

During the year, the company identified errors in the carrying amounts of prepaid maintenance assets, lease liabilities,
and the related right-of-use assets arising from misinterpretation of third-party confirmations in the prior years. The
errors have been corrected by restatement of prior year balances as follows:

Group 31 December
2023

(previously
reported

Decrease/
Increase

31 December
2023

(restated)

31 December
2022

Decrease/
Increase

1 January
2023

(restated)

Statement of financial
position (extract)

KShs
millions

KShs
millions

KShs
millions

KShs
millions

KShs
millions

KShs
millions

Prepaid maintenance asset
(Note 21)

21,437 (1,955) 19,482 13,934 (1,955) 11,979

Accumulated losses (193,303) (1,955) (195,258) (170,586) (1,955) (172,541)

Right of use assets (Note 16) 27,890 5,148 33,038 32,686 5,148 37,834

Lease liabilities (Note 26) 58,530 5,148 63,678 56,825 5,148 61,973

Company 31 December
2023

(previously
reported

Decrease/
Increase

31 December
2023

(restated)

31 December
2022

Decrease/
Increase

1 January
2023

(restated)

Statement of financial
position (extract)

KShs
millions

KShs
millions

KShs
millions

KShs
millions

KShs
millions

KShs
millions

Prepaid maintenance asset
(Note 21)

17,709 (1,955) 15,754 11,737 (1,955) 9,782

Accumulated losses (187,374) (1955) (189,329) (167,288) (1955) (169,243)

Right of use assets (Note 16) 21,472 5,148 26,620 26,377 5,148 31,525

Lease liabilities (Note 21) 47,956 5,148 53,104 48,197 5,148 53,345

Notes (Continued)

A legacy of excellence, a future of possibilities.

153

Appendix

Principal shareholders

The ten largest shareholdings in the Company and the respective number of shares held at 31 December 2024 are as
follows:

Name of shareholder Number of shares % Shareholding

1. Cabinet Secretary to The National Treasury 2,847,844,811 48.90

2. KQ Lenders Company 2017 Limited 2,218,310,169 38.09

3. KLM – Koninklijke Luchtvaart Maatscchappij (KLM) Royal
Dutch Airlines 451,661,470 7.76

4. The Trustees of the Kenya Airways Employee Share Owner-
ship Scheme 2018

142,164,558
2.44